
 

 

 

AUR 2014 

Marriott Baltimore Waterfront 

April 1-4, 2014 

Chief radiology residents from around the country convened for yet another A
3
CR

2
 

meeting as part of the 62
nd

 annual Association of University Radiologists (AUR) held in 

Baltimore, MD.  While attending the leadership course in Baltimore, residents from across 

the United States were able to network with one another and discuss current hot topics 

pertaining to residents, such as the new core exam and 4
th

 year selectives. The new 

executive board was chosen (All hail the 8 of clubs!) and steering committee members 

were elected to represent the A
3
CR

2
 in the following 2014-2015 academic year. 

 



2014-2015 A3CR2 Executive and Steering Committees 

Officers 

President Ziga Cizman University of North Carolina zcizman@unch.unc.edu 

Vice President Lily Zou Rutgers-Robert Wood 

Johnson 

Lilyzou1@gmail.com 

Secretary Brett Mollard University of Michigan bmollard@med.umich.edu 

Treasurer Neil Shah Baptist Memorial neilpshahmd@gmail.com 

Immediate Past 

President 

Lance Warren University of Tennessee lwarren@mc.utmck.edu 

 

Faculty Advisors 

Senior Faculty 

Advisor 

Gautham P. Reddy, MD University of Washington reddyg@u.washington.edu 

Faculty Advisors Darel E. Heitkamp, MD Indiana University deheitka@iupui.edu 

 Tan-Lucien H. 

Mohammed, MD 

Cleveland Clinic mohammed10@gmail.com  

 Angelisa M. Paladin, 

MD 

University of Washington apaladin@u.washington.edu 

 Charles S. Resnik, MD University of Maryland  cresnik@umm.edu  
 

 
 

Left to Right: Joseph Grajo (Past Secretary), Lily Zou, Brett Mollard, 

Ziga Cizman, Neil Shah, and Lance Warren (Past President). 



Committees 

Awards Chair TBA   

Elections Chair Neil P. Shah, MD Baptist Memorial neilpshahmd@gmail.com 

Electronic 

Communications 

Chair 

Christine A. 

Wigginton, MD 

University of 

Maryland 

 

christinewigginton@gmail.com 

Membership Co-

Chairs 

Tust Techasith, MD 

Alexis L. Crawley, 

MD 

Stanford University 

Stanford University 

tust@stanford.edu 

crawley@stanford.edu 

Program Co-

Chairs 

Rustain L. Morgan, 

MD, MS 

Summit Shah, MD 

University of 

Kansas 

Ohio State 

University 

rmorgan3@kumc.edu 

 

summit.shah@osumc.edu 

Problem Solving 

(2) 

Zachary E. Ballenger, 

MD 

Gabriel J. Runner, 

MD 

Indiana University 

 

University of 

California Davis 

zaballen@iupui.edu 

  

gjrunner@gmail.com 

Case Review Christopher Thomas, 

DO 

Michigan State 

University 

cthomas@msufame.msu.edu 

Idea Forum (2) Amanda N. Chu, MD 

Jason P. Eastlack, 

MD 

University of Texas 

Southwestern 

University of Texas 

Southwestern 

ankimber@gmail.com 

 

Jason.eastlack@phhs.org 

Brogdon Panel 

(2) 

Michael B. Nichols, 

MD 

Matthew S. Layman, 

MD 

Vanderbilt 

University 

University of 

Tennessee 

Knoxville 

mbnichols@gmail.com 

 

mlayman@mc.utmck.edu 

Publications 

Chair 

Brett Mollard, MD University of 

Michigan 

bmollard@med.umich.edu 

Rules Chair Tyson Bolinske, MD University of New 

Mexico 

tbolinsk@salud.unm.edu 

Survey 

Committee 

Chair 

Mark M. Hammer, 

MD 

Mallinckrodt 

Institute of 

Radiology 

hammer@mir.wustl.edu 

Welcoming 

committee 

Kathryn E. Pflug, MD 

(tentatively) 

Ochsner Medical 

Center 

kpflug@ochsner.org 

AAPM liaison Zachary E. Ballenger, 

MD 

Indiana University zaballen@iupui.edu 

ABR Liaison Gerald J. Palagallo, 

MD 

University of 

Washington 

palagg@uw.edu 



ACGME Liaison William D. Kerridge, 

MD, BEng 

Michael J. Ryan, MD 

Indiana University 

 

University of 

Michigan 

wkerridg@iupui.edu 

 

miryan@umich.edu 

ACR Liaison Sumir S. Patel, MD 

Kathryn E. Pflug, MD 

Georgia Regents 

University 

Ochsner Medical 

Center 

sumirpatel@gmail.com 

 

kpflug@ochsner.org 

AMA Liasons (2) TBA   

APDR Liaison Scott Embry, MD University of 

Tennessee 

Knoxville 

sembry@mc.utmck.edu 

 

 



2014 AUR Award Winners 

Congratulations to this year’s award winners! The awards presentations took place during 

the AUR annual meeting in Baltimore, April 1-4, 2014. 

AUR Gold Medal Awards – Jannette Collins, MD, MEd, FCCP; Vijay M. Rao, MD 

  

APDR Achievement Award – Lawrence P. Davis, MD 

  

A3CR2 Outstanding Teacher Award – Pedro J. Diaz-Marchan, MD 

  

ACER Achievement Award – Petra J. Lewis, MD 

  

AMSER Excellence in Education Award – Christopher M. Straus, MD 

  

RAHSR Achievement Award - Bruce J. Hillman, MD 

  

RRA Innovation and Leadership Award – Donald P. Harrington, MD 

  

AUR Memorial Award – Jared H. Bailey, MD 

  

Joseph E. and Nancy O. Whitley Award – Jannette Collins, MD, MEd, FCCP 

  

AMSER Henry Goldberg Medical Student Award – Thomas A. McLaren, BS 

  

Radiology Alliance for Health Services Research (RAHSR) Harvey L. Neiman Award – 

Gelareh Sadigh, MD 

  

RRA New Investigator Award – David M. Schuster, MD 

  

AUR Trainee Prize: 

Paper 

1st Place –Andrew K. Moriarity, MD 

2nd Place – Atul Padole, MD, MS 

3rd Place – Leonardo I. Valentin, MD 

  

Poster or Exhibit 

1st Place – Nicole E. Curci, MD 

2nd Place – Salim Abboud, MD 

3rd Place – Swati Deshmukh, MD



 

Intersociety Committee Meeting (ISC) 

Inn and Spa at Loretta (Santa Fe, New Mexico) 

July 25-27, 2014 

 

Leaders of radiology, representing 38 different radiology organizations, get 

together to discuss the current state of radiology and plan for the future.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Meeting Highlights 

Imaging 3.0: Patient centric radiology. Improve patient outcomes, more cost 

effective care, increase radiologist relevance in healthcare, based reporting 

with evidence-based follow-up recommendations 

 

 

Clinical Decision Support (CDS)/ACRselect: Interdisciplinary guideline-

based EHR ordering system indicating the appropriateness of different tests 

tailored for to each specific indication. Protocolling studies just became more 

efficient! Thanks MGH! 

 

 Soon to be compatible with multiple popular EHR platforms (EPIC, 

Cerner, etc.). 

 



Physician Decision Support: Move to standardized reporting templates with 

dropdown boxes for incidentelomas (Fleischner criteria, adrenal and renal 

mass recommendations, etc.). 

 

REACH: Live interactive radiology consultation iPad application developed at 

John’s Hopkins allowing consulting physicians to review studies live with a 

radiologist from the convenience of the inpatient floor or clinic, bringing 

radiology back to the bedside! 

 

 

 



 

Next Steering Committee meeting will be held at RSNA in Chicago on Tuesday 

December 2, 2014 from 3:00-4:30 p.m. in room N138. All are encouraged to 

attend! 

 

See you at AUR 2015 in New Orleans! 

New Orleans Marriott 


